
FARIBAULT COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

JUNE 7, 2011
The Faribault County Board of Commissioners met 
in regular session at the Courthouse in the City of Blue Earth at 9:00 a.m. on June 7, 2011.  The following members were present: Bill Groskreutz, Tom Loveall, John Roper, Tom Warmka, and Greg Young Commissioners.  Senior Technical Clerk Clara Vereide and County Attorney Troy Timmerman were also present.                                                              

The meeting was called to order by Chair Warmka. 

The pledge of allegiance was recited.

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Young motion carried unanimously to approve the synopsis and official proceedings of the May 17, 2011 regular meeting.
*  *  *  *  *

Groskreutz/Roper motion carried unanimously to approve the agenda of June 7, 2011 as amended.   

*  *  *  *  *

The calendar was updated.    
*  *  *  *  *

Committee reports were given.  Groskreutz reported on state auditor meeting, community health meeting, Housing and Redevelopment Agency, Wells Trail group and Region 9, Minnesota Department of Transportation visioning meeting, and personnel; Young reported on a transportation conference; Roper reported on Resource Conservation and Development Council, Association of Minnesota Counties District VII meeting, and SHIP; Warmka reported on Association of Minnesota Counties District VII meeting, meeting with Senator Amy Klobucher, Rural Minnesota Energy Board tour of Estherville, and park committee.
*  *  *  *  *

Loren Lein of Blue Earth appeared during public comment with questions about the progress of the Buffalo Lake issue.
*  *  *  *  *

Tax Clerk Lorrie Bosma met regarding SSTS loans.

Groskreutz/Young motion carried unanimously to approve an SSTS loan of $10,636.27 to Keith and Lori Zoeller on Parcel No. 14.018.0501 in Pilot Grove Township.

Roper/Young motion carried unanimously to approve a partial release of lien to Arlen and Ellen Erdahl on real property legally described as follows: W1/2SW1/4 Sec 12, T102N, R26W, Faribault County, MN.
*  *  *  *  *

Faribault County Development Corporation Director Linsey Warmka met regarding office business.  Warmka presented the May administrative report.

*  *  *  *  *

Resource Conservation Technician John Meyer of the Soil and Water office met regarding the final spraying contract with Teryjon Aviation, Inc.

Loveall/Groskreutz motion carried unanimously to approve a contract with Teryjon Aviation, Inc. to spray county ditches and judicial ditches with chemical herbicides at $32.59 per acre for 2011.

Loveall/Young motion carried unanimously to approve a sub-grant agreement for federal assistance from FEMA for flood damage to the drainage system of $72,292.98.
*  *  *  *  *

Sheriff Mike Gormley and Chief Deputy Scott Adams met regarding ATV grant.

Loveall/Young motion carried unanimously to approve the trade in of a 2008 Polaris Sportsman 90 and 1994 Suzuki mini truck toward the purchase of a 2009 Polaris Ranger from Lakes Mills Motor Sports for $4,800 with the ATV grant covering $4,790 of the purchase.  One other quote was received from Doug’s Sports Center of Fairmont for a 2011 Arctic Cat 550 for $7,049 plus trade.

County Attorney Troy Timmerman presented the food service contract.

Roper/Young motion carried unanimously to approve a 5-year contract with A’viands to operate and manage the food service operation at the law enforcement center at the following prices:

Inmate Meal Count Range
Base Price

20 or less
To be negotiated


21 – 25
$ 3.45


26 – 30
$ 2.99


31 – 35
$ 2.74


36 – 40
$ 2.53


41 +
to be negotiated

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Roper motion carried unanimously to approve the Sentencing to Service contract with the State of Minnesota for July 1, 2011 through June 30, 2013 not to exceed $115,668.
*  *  *  *  *

Public Works Director John McDonald met to discuss office business.  A construction update was given.

Loveall/Young motion carried unanimously to award the road striping contract to AAA Striping Service Co. for $162,994 with $87,800 being Faribault County’s share.  One other bid was received from Traffic Marking Service, Inc. for $168,162.
Groskreutz/Roper motion carried unanimously to award a bridge replacement contract to M & K Bridge Construction for the replacement of one bridge on County Road 126 north of Bricelyn and one bridge on CSAH 2 northwest of Elmore for $977,358 with the supplemental agreement that no work shall commence on either project until the county is assured that the State of Minnesota can provide the necessary assistance.  Other bids received were $1,131,032.95 from Minnowa Construction, $1,141,684.74 from Structural Specialties, Inc., and $1,176,541.54 from Duininck Inc.

Loveall/Young motion carried unanimously to approve a sub-grant agreement for federal assistance from FEMA for flood damage to roads of $57,542.12.
*  *  *  *  *

Groskreutz/Loveall motion carried unanimously to approve request of S. Cory to attend a 4-day MAAO assessment laws and procedures course in St. Cloud; G. Johnson to attend a two 4-day MAAO assessment laws and procedures course in St. Cloud; J. McDonald to attend a 4-day Mid America Association of State Transportation Officials conference in Cincinnati OH (paid by MNDOT).
*  *  *  *  *

The meeting was closed at 11:00 a.m. to discuss labor negotiation strategy.  Present were Commissioners Groskreutz, Loveall, Roper, Warmka, and Young; County Attorney Troy Timmerman, and Senior Technical Clerk Clara Vereide.

The board re-convened at 12:02 p.m.  County Attorney Troy Timmerman recapped the closed session.

*  *  *  *  *

*  *  *  *  *

Loveall/Groskreutz motion carried unanimously to pay bills totaling $211,485.42 as follows:

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
$ 77,425.00

PUBLIC WORKS FUND
47,957.39

COUNTY LIBRARY FUND
14,238.72

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTH.
7.69

FORFEITED TAX SALE FUND
1,605.00

NON REV/DISB AGENCY FUND
164.25


DITCH FUND
       70,087.37


$ 211,485.42
And to also approve the list of Auditor Warrants paid in May as presented totaling $1,377,163.75 as follows:

GENERAL REVENUE FUND
$ 143,595.80

PUBLIC WORKS FUND
227,224.75


DEBT SERVICE FUND
2,240.00


ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTH.
7.69


TAX & PENALTY FUND
952,674.51


MORTGAGE & DEED TAX
33,765.68


NON REVENUE FUND
16,181.57


DITCH FUND
       1,473.75


$ 1,377,163.75

*  *  *  *  *

The meeting was recessed to June 21, 2011.                          

_____________________________        ______________________________________                                                              

Tom Warmka, Chairman   
                      Clara Vereide, Senior Technical Clerk 
06-07-11

- 58-

